
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA 

Date: Tuesday 28 January 2014 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Aldbourne, Avebury, Baydon, Berwick Bassett & 
Winterbourne Monkton, Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett, Chilton Foliat, East 
Kennet, Froxfield, Fyfield & West Overton, Marlborough, Mildenhall, Ogbourne St 
Andrew, Ogbourne St George, Preshute, Ramsbury & Axford and Savernake 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Roger Bishton (Democratic Services 

Officer) on 01225 713035 / roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk  ; 

 

Or Andrew Jack (Marlborough Community Area Manager) on 01225 713109 / 

andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Unitary Councillors 

 
Stewart Dobson (Vice-
Chairman) 

Marlborough East 

Nick Fogg Marlborough West 

Jemima Milton (Chairman) West Selkley 

James Sheppard Aldbourne & Ramsbury 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Items to be considered 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  

2   Apologies for Absence  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 14) 

 a. To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Tuesday 26 November 2013. (Copy attached) 
 

b. Update on actions and outcomes arising. 
  

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
  

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 20) 

 To note the following items for information – written briefing notes are available in 
the full agenda pack, or online.  If you would like the Area Board to consider or 
discuss any of these items in more detail, please speak to the Community Area 
Manager, or the Democratic Services Officer.  
 
(a) Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
(b) Integrated Performance Management Report   

6   Proposed Police Precept 2014-15  

 To receive a presentation from the Police & Crime Commissioner on the 
proposed Police Precept for 2014-15.   

7   Legacy for Wiltshire 2014  

 To receive a presentation from Laurie Bell, Associate Director, Communications 
& Communities.  

8   Online Wiltshire and Improvements to Broadband  

 A presentation will be given by Sarah Cosentino for Online Wiltshire and 
improvements to broadband speeds in the area.  

9   Partner Updates (Pages 21 - 24) 

 To note the attached Partner updates and receive any further information 
partners wish to share: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police  
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 



c. NHS Wiltshire 
d. Parish Forum 
e. Town / Parish Councils 
f. Marlborough Area Development Trust (MADT)  
g. Youth Advisory Group (YAG) 

  

10   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 25 - 30) 

 An update report of the Community Area Transport Group meeting held on 5 
December 2013 is attached.  

11   Funding Reports (Pages 31 - 48) 

 (1) Marlborough Cycle Network: To review details of the work done to date to 
create a new cycle network for Marlborough town and to consider allocating 
£1,000 of Area Board funding towards work that will help complete the 
scheme. 

 
(2) The Wiltshire Councillors will consider two applications to the Community 

Area Grants Scheme, as follows: 
 

(a) The Greatwood Charity – Conversion into new classroom to extend their 
SEN education programmes. 

 
(b) Baydon Toddlers Group – Purchase of new baby changing facilities. 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board will be held on 
Monday 31 March 2014, starting at 6.45pm at Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High 
Street, Marlborough, SN8 1AA. 
  

 



Page 1 of 14 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Marlborough Golf Club, The Common, Marlborough, SN8 1DU 

Date:  26 November 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Roger Bishton (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 713035 or (e-mail) 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice Chairman), Cllr Nick Fogg, Cllr Jemima Milton (Chairman) 
and Cllr James Sheppard 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
James Cawley, Service Director Adult Care Commissioning 
Andrew Jack, Marlborough Community Area Manager 
Roger Bishton, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Marlborough Town Council – Richard Allen, Marian Hannaford-Dobson 
Aldbourne Parish Council –  
Avebury Parish Council – Maggie Lewis 
Baydon Parish Council –  
Berwick Bassett & Winterbourne Monkton Parish Council –  
Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council – Geoff Martin 
Chilton Foliat Parish Council –  
East Kennett Parish Council -  
Froxfield Parish Council – Colin Slater 
Fyfield & West Overton Parish Council –  
Mildenhall Parish Council – Rob Bailey 
Ogbourne St Andrew Parish Council -  
Ogbourne St George Parish Council – 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2 of 14 
 
 

Preshute Parish Council -  
Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council –  
Savernake Parish Council -  
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Thompson, Sgt Barry Reed  
Wiltshire Police Authority – Kieran Kilgallen 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – 
Marlborough Area Development Trust – Geoff Brickell, Richard Clarke, Rich Pitts  
Transition Marlborough – Shirley Pryor, Alexandra Wax  
Youth Advisory Group – Jan Bowra, Millie O’Connor, Ophelia Chidgey 
 

 
Total in attendance: 43 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 14 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

54   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited the Councillors 
and Officers present introduce themselves. 
 
The Chairman also noted those parish representatives who were in attendance. 
 

55   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from the following: 
 

• Sheila Glass, Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council 

• Nic Coome, Chilton Foliat Parish Council 

• Andrew Willianson – Avebury Parish Council 

• Alan Phizacklea, Aldbourne Parish Council 

• Martin Cook, Marlborough Area Development Trust 

• Simon Routh-Jones, Chief Fire Officer 

• Maggie Rae, Corporate Director 

• Nerissa Vaughan, Chief Executive, Great Weston Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust   

 

56   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 September 2013 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

58   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
(a) Carers’ Small Grants Scheme 
 

The Chairman was pleased to announce the launch of the next round of 
the Carers Small Grants Scheme.  Grants of up to £5,000 were  available 
to groups and organisations (but not individuals) for projects and activities 
which could demonstrate that they made a tangible difference to the lives 
of unpaid carers of all ages in Wiltshire in one or more of the following 

Page 3



Page 4 of 14 
 
 

ways: 

• To give carers a break from their caring role 

• To help carers learn a new skill which may increase their life chances 

and employability 

• To help improve carers’ physical or emotional health and well-being 

• To reduce isolation 

• To increase peer support 

• To help carers’ access to information, support and guidance 

 

[...]
 Council, stated that collaboration 
with stakeholders and the general public had proved very successful in 
developing the provision of services but enquired as to what outcomes had 
been achieved. 
James Cawley, Associate Director, Adult Care Commissioning, 
Safeguarding & Housing, explained that the Local Authority was fully 
committed to working with partners and listening to the views of all 
interested parties. Wiltshire was at the forefront of commissioning 
outcomes and it was pointed out that many services were commissioned 
rather than provided by the Council. 
Ted Wilson  reported that there were at least four areas where members of 
the public could find out information or become involved, namely, 
stakeholders meetings which were open to the public, user and carer 
forums (e.g. dementia services), public board meetings and Healthwatch.    
 

• Val Compton enquired as to whether the Patient Participation Group in 
Marlborough might provide a quicker route for members of the public to 
make appointments for minor injuries.   
Dr Richard Hook, a Marlborough GP, explained that this was still being 
looked into.  There was a need to ensure that any change did not result in 
undue delay being experienced by patients obtaining their appointments at 
GP surgeries.    
 

The Chairman thanked all the speakers and participants for their contributions to 
the series of items on health which were most interesting and useful. 

65   Update on Community Area Joint Strategic Assessment Documents 

 Sue Odams, Consultant in Public Health, provided an update on Joint Strategic 
Assessment community profiles.  She explained that Public Health was leading 
on updating the section on Health & Wellbeing which included sub-sections on 
skin cancer, long term conditions and problems experienced by older people 
including social care. 
 
The document was being finalised and would be referred to Area Boards during 
2014 as part of the consultation process for drawing up priori
[...]
r the entrances to Broad Hinton and Ogbourne St Andrew 

Page 11



Page 12 of 14 
 
 

are to be costed  

Ø The use of coloured surfacing at the cross roads near the school in 

Lockeridge to help with “place shaping” will be costed  

Ø Additional 30mph roundels for the C6 through Axford will be costed  

Ø A speed limit review of the A4361 north of Avebury will be carried out  

Ø Safety features at the entrance to Jubilee Field, Manton will be 

investigated 

 

68   Partner Updates 

 a. Wiltshire Police  Inspector Mark Thompson presented an update report 
from which it was noted that eight arrests had been for Public Order 
offences in one incident during the second week of the MOP Fair in 
Marlborough, with youths from Marlborough and Swindon clashing. 
 
It was noted that the increase in vehicle crime, as previously reported, 
had now abated mainly due to the arrest of a prolific suspect.  The 
suspect, from outside the area, had not been charged but the Police were 
continuing to monitor the situation.    
 
There had been a slight increase in dwelling burglary in Marlborough but 
the Priority Crime Team from Swindon were actively assisting in solving 
these offences..    

 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue  The submitted report was received and 

noted. 
 

c. NHS Wiltshire  There was no update. 
 

d. Good Neighbours Scheme  The submitted report was received and 
noted. 
 

e. Youth Advisory Group (YAG)  Jan Bowra, IYS Youth Development Co-
ordinator, presented her report from which it was noted with pleasure that 
the Apple Juice Project had raised almost £600 towards young people’s 
projects in the community.  The YAG was hoping to repeat the project in 
2014. 
 
Jan Bowra explained that members of YAG were very interested in the 
Marlborough Campus Project and would like to be actively involved in the 
deliberations. 
 
She also made a plea for more volunteers to help with the Group.   

 
f. Parish Forum  There was no update. 

 
g. Transition Marlborough  It was noted that Shirley Prior had recently 

Page 12



Page 13 of 14 
 
 

been elected as the new Chair of Transition Marlborough.  It was reported 
that the Marlborough Recycling Directory had bow been launched.  It still 
required some refinement and any suggestions or comments would be 
welcomed. 
 

h. Marlborough Area Development Trust (MADT)  A verbal report was 
made from which it was noted that the Area Board grant for the further 
roll-out of the Community WiFi was progressing well with: 

• Four new nodes deployed along Marlborough High Street (total of 12) 

• New node installed at KVH Lockeridge 

• Memorial Hall identified and surveyed at Ramsbury but awaiting some 
changes to be made to the broadband equipment  

•  Two nodes already deployed in Avebury as part of a larger/more 
ambitious plan, with discussions taking place with The national Trust 

 
i. Town / Parish Councils  It was reported that on Thursday 28 November 

2013 at 11.00am, 200 soldiers from the Wiltshire based 4 Military 
Intelligence Battalion would exercise their right to parade through 
Marlborough along High Street.  This would mark their return from active 
service in Afghanistan.  

 
 
 

69   Community Area Grant Scheme 

 (1) The Area Board received a feedback report from Baydon Young People’s 
Association on various changes which had been made at the Baydon 
Young People’s Association Hall.  

 
(2) The Area Board considered six applications for Community Area Grant 

funding.  The Community Area Manager introduced each application, 
following which a representative of the applicant was given an opportunity 
to give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 

 
Decision 
 
(1) Baydon Young People’s Association was awarded £398 towards 

Indoor trestle tables and table trolley for storage. 
 

Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14. 
 

(2) MINAL PLAY, Mildenhall was awarded £5,000 towards the creation 
of outdoors meeting area and playground for all ages of the village, 
where families could spend time together.  

 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 

Page 13



Page 14 of 14 
 
 

2013/14. 
 

(3) The Merchant’s House, Marlborough was awarded £1,551 towards 
the restoration of the window in the main stairwell of the 17th 
century house. 

 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14. 
 

(4) Kennet Valley Village Hall, Lockeridge was awarded £600 towards 
replacing the hall’s emergency lighting with new, efficient and low 
maintenance LED units. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14. 
 

(5) Kennet Valley Driving Group, Ogbourne Maisey was awarded 
£475.20 towards new driving equipment that would allow more users 
to drive carriages more safely. 

 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14. 

 
(6) Marlborough Sports Club (Cricket and Hockey) was awarded £5,000 

towards new kitchen, catering and dining facilities at the Club’s 
Pavilion. 

 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14. 
  

70   Date of Next Meeting 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Area Board was due to be held on 
Tuesday 28 January 2014 at Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High Street, 
Marlborough, SN8 1AA. 

Page 14



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

Officer Contact Details: 

Georgina Clampitt-Dix, 
Head of Place Shaping, Economic Development & 
Planning 
01225 713472 
georgina.clampitt-dix@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Weblink: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityinfrastructurelevy  

Further details available: CIL@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

Summary of announcement: 
 

Wiltshire Council is in the process of preparing a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Charging Schedule.  CIL is a charge that local authorities can place on new 
development to help fund infrastructure needed to support growth. 
 
Consultation is being
[...]
ll be required to support the level of 
development as set out in the Wiltshire Core Strategy. Informed by the IDP, a list (known as 
the Regulation 123 list) will identify and prioritise which infrastructure projects will be eligible 
to receive money from CIL. The Government confirmed earlier this year that local 
communities will directly benefit from CIL. Town and parish councils will receive 15% of CIL 
raised in their area, or 25% if an adopted neighbourhood plan is in place. 

 
4. Consultation on the draft charging schedule 
 
4.1 Consultation was held on a Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule for Wiltshire between 

October and November 2012. The comments from this consultation and additional viability 
work required by subsequent CIL guidance and proposed amendments to the CIL 
Regulations (2013) have informed the next stage of the process, the development of the Draft 
Charging Schedule.  

 
4.2 Wiltshire Council is now inviting representations on its CIL Draft Charging Schedule from 13 
 January 2014 until 24 February 2014, at 5pm. 
 
 Availability of Documents 
 
4.3 The following documents have been published on the council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityinfrastructurelevy: 
 

• The CIL Draft Charging Schedule 

• Evidence to support the CIL Draft Charging Schedule 

•  A draft Regulation 123 List, which sets out the types of infrastructure that the Council 
may fund, entirely or in part, through CIL. 

• How to make representations, including response form 
 
4.4 Hard copies of all these documents can be found at council libraries and the main council 

offices in Chippenham (Monkton Park), Salisbury (27-29 Milford Street) and Trowbridge 
(County Hall, Bythesea Road) during normal office hours. 

Page 17



Submission of representations 
 
4.5 Representations can be made online, by email or by post to the following addresses: 
 

• Consultation portal: http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal 

• Email:  CIL@wiltshire.gov.uk 

• Post:  Sp
[...]
s.

Page 32



3

Report Author: Andrew Jack, Community Area Manager
Tel No: 01225 713109
E-Mail: andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk

Appendices:
Appendix 1 Map of Marlborough cycle network

Page 33



Page 34



  1 Report No 
 

Inform  

 
 

Report to Marlborough Area Board 

Date of Meeting 28 January 2014 

Title of Report Area Board Funding  

  

 

Purpose of Report 

To ask councillors to consider officer recommendations in respect to:   
  

 

1. The Greatwood Charity, Marlborough – requested £5,000 towards the 
conversion of a building into a new classroom.  This project will double the 
number of places available for education courses for young people with Special 
Educational Needs.  Recommendation: Meets criteria. 

 
2. Baydon Toddler Group, Baydon – requested £192 for the purchase of new 

baby changing facilities at the venue they use; Baydon Young People’s Hall.  
Recommendation: Meets criteria. 

 

  

   

 

Page 35



  2 Report No 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities 
and Housing (5 April 2013).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards 
must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2013/2014.  

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area Board 

that is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer’s recommendation 
would need to demonstrate that the application in question has a wider 
community benefit, and give specific reasons for why this should justify an 
exception to the criteria.   
 

1.3. The Localism agenda supports the ethos of volunteering and community 
involvement and the nurturing of resilient communities.  With this in mind 
Community Area Grants (CAGs) should be encouraged from and awarded to 
community and voluntary groups.  
 

1.4. The area board may want to link funding to local priorities, including those 
identified in their Community Pla
[...]
 upon in the preparation of this report 
other than those requested in the funding criteria e.g. estimates. 
 

Report 
Author 

Andrew Jack, Community Area Manager 
Tel: 012255 713109 
Mobile:  07769 917270 
E-mail: andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 40



Grant Applications for Marlborough Area Board meeting on 28/01/2014  

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant Amount Required 

492 
Community 

Area Grant 
New Classroom Greatwood Charity £5000 

539 
Community 

Area Grant 

Changing Unit for Baydon 

Baby and Toddler Group 
Baydon Toddler Group £192 

 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant Amount Required 

492 
Community 

Area Grant 
New Classroom Greatwood Charity £5000 

Submitted: 19/12/2013 11:56:45 

ID: 492 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
28/01/2014 Marlborough  

1. Which type of grant are you applying for?  
Community Area Grant  

2. Amount of funding required?  
£501 - £5000  

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?  
No  

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept 

5. Project title? 
New Classroom  

6. Project summary: 
The redevelopment of an existing farm building into a new classroom; currently term-time 

programmes are fully subscribed but with the addition of a new classroom, we would be able 

to double the intake of students from 12 per session to 24. The expansion would also enable 

Greatwood to deliver a new holiday programme; targeted at disadvantaged inner- town 

children from Wiltshire and their parents/carers, the one day course aims to introduce those 

that have not experienced a farm environment before, an opportunity to learn about many 

aspects of the countryside including farming, animal welfare and horticulture.  

7. Which Area Board are you applying to? 
Marlborough  

Electoral Division  

Page 41



West Selkley  

8. What is the Post Code of where the project is taking place? 
SN8 4DT  

9. Please tell us which t
[...]
 They have tirelessly sought out funding and charitable support to do this. The 

toilet refurbishment remains the last thing to make the hall a really nice place to be. Baydon 

Toddler Group would like to be a part of that. It would make many more people wish to use 

the hall!)  

14. How will you monitor this? 
Feedback from and attendance at Baydon\'s Toddler Group and Pre-school  

15. If your project will continue after the Wiltshire Council funding runs out, how will 

you continue to fund it? 
There is no ongoing costs  

16. Is there anything else you think we should know about the project? 
This baby change facility would complement the newly refurbished village hall, but it is a 

stand-alone project.  

17. DECLARATION  

Supporting information - Please confirm that the following documents will be available 

to inspect upon request: 

Quotes: 
yes I will make available on request 1 quote for individual project costs over £500 & 2 quotes 

for project costs over £1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure section 

above) 

Constitution: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc. 

Policies and procedures: 
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such 

as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health & 

Safety and Environmental assessments. 

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 

Page 47



And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 

activities specified.  

 

 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	2014.01 CIL - Appendix
	2014.02 Integrated Performance Management Report

	9 Partner Updates
	Fire & Rescue Service Report

	10 Community Area Transport Group
	11 Funding Reports
	Marlb January Funding Report 2013 14
	Marlborough area board grant

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA 

Date:  28 January 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

David Parkes (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718220 or (e-mail) 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jemima Milton (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice Chairman), Cllr Nick Fogg, 
Cllr Jemima Milton (Chairman) and Cllr James Sheppard 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 Barbara Gray (Senior Events & Campaigns Officer), Peter Tyas (Heritage & Arts),  
Sharon Smith (Senior Democratic Service Officer), David Parkes (Democratic Service 
Officer and Andrew Jack (Community Area Manager). 
 
Also in attendance: Marie Nash (Project Officer, Wiltshire Online) and Matt Lloyd (BT). 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Marlborough Town Council – Shelley Parker (Town Clerk), Cllr Marian Hannaford- 
 Dobson, Cllr Richard Allen, Cllr Guy Loosmore (Mayor), Cllr Brian Castle 
Aldbourne Parish Council – Cllr Alan Phizaklea  
Avebury Parisih Council – Cllr Andrew Wilamson 
Baydon Parish Council –  
Berwick Bassett & Winterbourne Monkton Parish Council –  
Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council – Cllr Claire Fitzpatrick, Cllr 
Geoff Martin 
Chilton Foliat Parish Council – Cllr Nic Coome 
East Kennett Parish Council -  
Froxfield Parish Council -  
Fyfield & West Overton Parish Council – Cllr Tim Butler 
Mildenhall Parish Council – Cllr Rob Bailey 



Page 2 of 6 
 
 

Ogbourne St Andrew Parish Council -  
Ogbourne St George Parish Council – 
Preshute Parish Council -  
Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council – Cllr Sheila Glass and Marlborough Parish Forum 
Savernake Parish Council -  
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Thompson 
Wiltshire Police Authority – Kieran Kilgallen 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – 
Marlborough Area Development Trust – Geoff Bricknell, Martin Cook. 
Transition Marlborough – Rich Pitts, Alexandra Wax and Dr Sam Page.  
 
 

 
Total in attendance: 30 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited the Councillors 
and Officers present introduce themselves. 
 
The Chairman also noted those parish representatives who were in attendance. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from the following: 
 

• Mike Franklin (Wiltshire Fire Service) 

• Jan Bowra (Youth Advisory Group) 

• Sgt Barry Reed (Wiltshire Police) 
 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday 26 November 2013 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

a. Community Infrastructure Levy – the report was noted by members. 
 
b. Integrated Performance Management Report – the report was noted 

by members.  
 

6   Proposed Police Precept 2014-15 

 Kieran Kilgallen, Chief Executive of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office 
presented to members on the proposed police precept and a handout was 
circulated to attendees. Members were informed that there had been a 23% 
reduction in central government grants to Wiltshire Police and that there had 
been a 19% reduction in support staff. Regional collaboration had led to a 
reduction of 29 posts and that Wiltshire Police was now sharing facilities with 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

Wiltshire Council, such as Monkton Park in Chippenham. It was stated that 64% 
of the income the PCC received was from government grants and the remaining 
36% was from council tax.  
 A consultation will take place between 6th January and 3rd February 2014; 
the relevant document is available online. The consultation will consider the 
planned increase in the Police’s precept equalling £3.15 per year per household 
increase in council tax in order to offset the reduction in government grant.  

7   Legacy for Wiltshire 2014 

 A presentation was given by Barbara Gray (Senior Events and Campaigns 
Officer) and Peter Tyas (Head of Heritage and Arts) and the ‘Cycle Wiltshire 
Brief 2014’ was circulated. The presentation discussed how the local economy 
was supported by Wiltshire Council through events and networking opportunities 
for businesses. Events are to be planned for the future, including a major cycling 
event and a business dinner. It was stated that local sporting talent will be 
sponsored as part of the legacy to produce future success. The next Expo is to 
be held at Monkton Park, Chippenham on the 19th June.  
 

‘The Big Pledge’ was discussed and the website is now active. Attendees 
were encouraged to make a pledge to improve their health and/or fitness and 
also to consider planning relevant activities in their community. 

 
In preparation for the WW1 Centenary commemoration, a briefing will be 

held on 1st May 2014 at the Garrison Theatre, Tidworth. The Chair raised 
concern with the location of proposed future events as many of them are based 
away from Marlborough. A business breakfast in Marlborough is to be 
considered.  
  

8   Online Wiltshire and Improvements to Broadband 

 A presentation was received by Marie Nash from Online Wiltshire and 
improvements to broadband speeds were discussed. Projects are to be 
launched around developing skills, providing support and teaching basic IT skills 
to local people. There will be seventy digital champions throughout Wiltshire 
who can support residents when necessary. Fifty refurbished laptops were 
provided to support local residents in Salisbury and a further three hundred are 
planned to be distributed elsewhere in the county. The potential for saving 
money by using price comparison websites and shopping online was discussed; 
as well as the employment benefits.  
 

Matt Lloyd from BT discussed broadband transformation in Marlborough 
and the wider county. BT is looking to maximise the coverage of fibre optic 
broadband with the funds available and provide good value for money. The 
process of replacing the current copper wiring was described in detail and the 
necessary support of the local authority was discussed. Surveying in 
Marlborough for superfast broadband will begin in the spring and services are 
expected by the end of the year.  



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 Attendees raised queries around the coverage provided by BT and also 
the internet download speeds they can expect. Concern was raised by 
attendees in regards to out of county internet exchanges that provide coverage 
for households living near the county boundary and how this will effect their 
service in regards to superfast broadband.  

9   Partner Updates 

 a. Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Thompson was present to discuss the 
report on performance and local issues. The Chair thanked Wiltshire 
Police for their work.  

 
 
 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Apologises were received from Mike 

Franklin.  
 
 
 
c. NHS Wiltshire – No update was provided.  
 
 
 
d. Parish Forum – A meeting is being arranged for February.  
 
 
 
e. Town / Parish Councils -  Nic Coome  thanked Wiltshire Council and the 

Highways Department for their repairs on roads in Chilton Foliat.  
 
 
 
f. MADT (Marlborough Area Development Trust) – An update was 

provided which discussed the support received from the National Trust 
and the update to the MADT website.  
 

g. Youth Advisory Group (YAG) – No update was provided.  
 

h. Transition Marlborough – The Chair has stood down and elections shall 
be held in the near future. The group are moving to an energy theme and 
meeting this week to engage with eco-funding from central government, 
as well as a February meeting with the Energy Minister in Marlborough. 
Finally, the ‘6 more miles’ campaign was noted which relates to returning 
the railway services to Marlborough.  

 

10   Community Area Transport Group 

 The report on pages 25-29 and the relevant actions within the report were 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

discussed. A request for funding to Marlborough Area Board was noted (page 
29) and all members were in favour.  

11   Funding Reports 

 The Area Board considered two applications for Community Area Grant funding.  
The Community Area Manager introduced each application, following which a 
representative of the applicant was given an opportunity to give a brief overview 
of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Decision 
Marlborough Cycle Network was awarded £1000 towards the cycling 
network across Marlborough, which has been designed to avoid busy 
roads. Directional signs and drop curbs were requested. The use of a 
cycling barrier was also discussed to prevent cycling on footways.  
 
Decision 
Baydon Toddlers Group was awarded £192 towards new baby changing 
facilities. Members agreed that the current facilities were inadequate.  
 
 

12   Date of Next Meeting 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be on 
Monday 31 March 2014 at 6.45pm at Marlborough Town Hall, SN8 1AA.  
 


